Minnesota law.
Subd. 13. Pipestone county: On the first Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November.

Subd. 14. Redwood county: On the first Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in October.

Subd. 15. Rock county: On the first Tuesday in <u>March April</u> and the second Tuesday in September November .

Subd. 16. Watonwan county: On the first Tuesday in April-May and the second Tuesday in October November.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect September 1, 1974.

Approved March 4, 1974.

## CHAPTER 91—S.F.No.2256 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the park board of the city of Minneapolis; authorizing municipalities, other than the city of Minneapolis, to levy special assessments on property within such municipalities which has been benefitted by public improvements made by the park board of the city of Minneapolis and to pay over such money to such park board.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; PARK BOARD; PUBLIC IM-PROVEMENT TO PROPERTY IN OTHER MUNICIPALITIES. Whenever the park board of the city of Minneapolis undertakes any public improvement to be financed in whole or in part by levying special assessments against the property benefitted, and when any of the property benefitted is in a municipality, other than the city of Minneapolis, such municipality may determine the amount of the benefits to such property, which property may include property owned or under the control of the municipality or its residents. Such determination shall be made only after such municipality has held a public hearing on the proposed assessment. After such hearing the municipality may levy a special assessment in the amount of the benefits against such property.

Sec. 2. PAYMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT. After the hearing on the proposed assessment and levy of the assessment, the city or village council may pay the amount or any portion thereof so determined to be of benefit to it or its residents, to the park board of the city of Minneapolis. Any amounts paid hereunder may be paid in annual installments for the number of years that the city has levied the special assessment for the public improvement.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved March 4, 1974.

## CHAPTER 92-S.F.No.2370

An act relating to education; peddling and canvassing on school grounds; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 126,19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; PEDDLING AND CANVASSING ON SCHOOL GROUNDS. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 126.19, is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its final enactment.

Approved March 4, 1974.

CHAPTER 93—S.F.No.2967 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Ellendale; authorizing it to issue bonds.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. ELLENDALE, CITY OF; BOND ISSUE. Notwithstanding the limitation of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, the city of Ellendale may issue general obligation bonds of the city in the amount of \$120,000. Such bonds shall have been heretofore or shall hereafter be authorized by vote of the people, and shall be sold and issued at such time or times as may be determined by the city council in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The city may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the city, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the city council of the city of Ellendale, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 4, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout